EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 28th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 20, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 125 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO DEED OF DONATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, REGIONAL OFFICE NO. V, REGARDING DONATION OF MEDICAL AND LABORATORY EQUIPMENT UNDER THE LATTER'S HEALTH FACILITIES ENHANCE PROGRAM (HFEP).

WHEREAS, the Department of Health hereby donates to the Local Government Unit of Gubat the medical and laboratory equipment equivalent to an amount of Two Million Three Hundred Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty One and 78/100 (P2,319,961.78);

WHEREAS, this local government unit hereby acknowledges receipt and/or acceptance of the medical and laboratory equipment subject of the donation, and fully assumed its duties and responsibilities attached to the donation;

WHEREAS, said donation will provide this LGU's health facilities with basic medical equipment to improve delivery of primary health care services;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and duly seconded by Hon. Ramon E. Entico and Hon. Ramilo S. Fajrdo, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, authorizing Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Deed of Donation with the Department of Health (DOH), Regional Office NO. V, regarding donation of medical and laboratory equipment under the latter's Health Facilities Enhancement Program (HFEP);

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, Dr. Anthony S. Lelis, M.D., Municipal Health Officer, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and Dr. Napoleon L. Arevalo, MD, MPH, OIC Regional Director, Department of Health, Regional Office No. V, Legaspi City, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.	
	I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer